divided by the total number of common shares at the end of each period. The most directly comparable GAAP
financial measure is book value per share. We had intangible assets of $1.8 million, but no goodwill as of
December 31, 2021. Book value per share was $0.62 per share as of December 31, 2021.

After giving effect to the sale of the common stock pursuant to this prospectus supplement in the aggregate
amount of approximately $5 million, assuming the sale of all of the shares offered hereunder at an assumed
offering price of $1.70 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market
on March 29, 2022, and after deducting commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us,
our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2021 would have been approximately $13.8 million, or $0.69 per
share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.19 per share to
our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.01 per share to new
investors, or approximately 59.4% of the assumed public offering price of $1.70 per share.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 1.70

Tangible book value per share of common stock as of December 31, 2021  $ 0.50
Increase in tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.19

As-adjusted tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.69

Dilution per share of common stock to new investors purchasing in this offering   $ 1.01

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $1.70 per share (the last reported
sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on March 29, 2022) would increase (decrease)
our as adjusted total shareholders’ equity and total capitalization by approximately $2.9 million, assuming no
change to the dollar value of shares of common stock being offered hereby set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus supplement, and after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by
us.

S-10

Table of Contents

 PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

We have entered into a Sales Agreement with A.G.P. dated March 30, 2022. Under the terms of the Sales